

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NANCY GIMENA HUISHA-HUISHA, on
behalf of herself and others similarly
situated, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of
Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 21-100 (EGS)

**REPLY MEMORANDM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE
BY THE STATES OF ARIZONA, LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. The States Have Satisfied All Requirements for Interevention as of Right.....4

 A. The States Have Protectable Interests And Article III Standing Here5

 1. The States Have A Protectable Interest In The *Louisiana*
 Injunction They Obtained, Which Would Be Destroyed By This
 Court’s Judgment5

 2. The States Have Protectable Procedural Rights8

 3. The States Have Article III Standing And Protectable Interests In
 This Suit.9

 B. The States’ Motion to Intervene Is Timely.15

 1. Petitioners Timely Sought To Intervene After The Federal
 Government Stopped Vigorously Defending The Title 42 Orders16

 2. Existing Parties Will Not Suffer Any Cognizable Prejudice From
 The States’ Intervention20

 C. The States’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented.21

 II. Permissive Intervention Is Warranted.24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Accrediting Council for Indep. Colleges & Sch. v. Devos,
 No. CV-16-2448, 2017 WL 11579470 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2017)21

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 14

Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....7

Anthoine v. N. Cent. Cnty. Consortium,
 605 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2010) 10

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.,
 547 U.S. 451 (2006)..... 12

Arizona v. Biden,
 40 F.4th 375 (2022)..... 13

Arizona v. San Francisco,
 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022).....2

Arizona v. United States,
 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 14

Arpaio v. Obama,
 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11, 12

Biden v. Texas,
 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)..... 13

Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.,
 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....4, 19, 20

CDC v. Louisiana,
 No. 22-30303 (5th Cir. Jun. 13, 2022).....23

Connecticut v. DOI,
 344 F.Supp.3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10

Davis v. United States,
 670 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 10

Day v. Apoliona,
 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007) 13, 21

Department of Commerce v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 10, 12

Dimond v. District of Columbia,
792 F.2d 179 (D.C.Cir.1986)22

Foster v. Gueory,
655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 10

Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)21, 22

Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.,
206 U.S. 230 (1907)..... 14

Grand Canyon Tr. v. Bernhardt,
947 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 10

Huisha Huisha v. Mayorkas,
21-cv-5200 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2021) 18

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 18, 25

Inst. of Cetacean Rsch. v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y,
774 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2014) 8

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 12

Lindland v. U.S. Wrestling Ass’n, Inc.,
227 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000) 6

Louisiana v. CDC,
__ F.Supp.3d __, 2022 WL 1604901 (W.D. La. May 20, 2022) 1, 5, 10, 12, 15, 24

Louisiana v. CDC,
No. 22-CV-00885 (W.D. La. May 20, 2022)..... 23

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 13, 14, 15

NAACP v. New York,
413 U.S. 345 (1973)..... 16

NBA v. Minn. Pro. Basketball, Ltd. P’ship,
56 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1995) 3, 5, 6

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 18

New Jersey v. EPA,
989 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 13

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 20

Texas v. Biden,
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 13

Texas v. United States,
 ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2022 WL 2109204 (S.D. Tex. June 10, 2022)..... 5

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 22

U.S. ex rel. McGough v. Covington Techs. Co.,
 967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992) 17, 20

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
 432 U.S. 385 (1977)..... 4, 16, 17

United States v. Christie Indus., Inc.,
 465 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1972)..... 8

United States v. Texas,
 No. 22-58 (U.S. Sept. 12, 2022) 2

United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 330 U.S. 258 (1947)..... 6

Youakim v. McDonald,
 71 F.3d 1274 (7th Cir. 1995) 8

STATUTES

13 U.S.C. § 221 12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 19, 22
